 RF  SOLUTIONS
Product  specification
FQ1216AME MK4
Multi-Standard Miniature Video Module
Philips RF Solutions             Product specification
3139 149 11300     2         Rev h : 01.06.2005
Multi-Standard Miniature Video Module         FQ1216AME MK4
ORDERING INFORMATION
TYPE DESCRIPTION ORDER NUMBERS
FQ1216AME/R H-4 RF Pin Input / Horizontal Mounting 3139 147 21611
MARKING
The following items of information are printed on a sticker that is on the top cover of the tuner:
• Type number
• Code number
• Origin letter of factory
• Change code
• Year and week code
FEATURES
• Miniaturized frontend module suitable for Notebook applications
•   Multi-Standard TV Systems Broadcast reception
• True 5 V device (low power dissipation)
• Full frequency range from channel E2 (48.25 MHz) to channel E69 (855.25 MHz)
• Integrated LNA for good sensitivity
• PLL controlled tuning
• Programmable PLL step size (31.25 / 50 kHz  or 62.5 kHz)
• True-synchronous vision IF demodulator (PLL)
• Ultra linear FM PLL demodulator
• Demodulated video output, AF sound output, second IF sound output.
• I2C-bus control of tuning, address selection, AFC status information
• Complies with European regulations on radiation, signal handling and immunity
(“CENELEC 55020, 55013” )
• Low profile horizontally mounted metal 58 x 36 x 6.8 mm3  housing
Philips RF Solutions             Product specification
3139 149 11300     3         Rev h : 01.06.2005
Multi-Standard Miniature Video Module         FQ1216AME MK4
DESCRIPTION
The FQ1216AME family belongs to the new FM1200 MK 4 family of low profile frontends, which are designed
for Notebook TV and portable TV applications. The FQ1216AME combines the functions of  Low Noise
Amplifier module, an all-band TV tuner, and a multi-standard TV IF demodulation unit for both positive and
negative modulated TV systems. The FQ1216ME is intended for CCIR L/L’ (France), B/G, I and D/K systems.
The frontends have a built-in digital (I2C) PLL tuning system. A DC-DC converter circuit is built-in in the
FQ1216AME to synthesize the tuning voltage required, thus making the frontend a true 5V device.
The FQ1216AME/H-4 is biased for extreme sensitivity, so care has to be taken in large signal application.
INTERMEDIATE FREQUENCIES
SYSTEM L L’ B/G D/K I
Picture carrier 38.90 33.95 38.90 38.90 38.90
Colour 34.47 38.38 34.47 34.47 34.47